# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Randy W. SMITH	03/19/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	J&S FABRICATION INC.
Street Address:	9330 Allentown Boulevard
City:	Grantville
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17028

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D492763

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (717)260-1654

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (717)232-8000

Email: patents@mwn.com

Correspondent Name: Theodore R. West

Address Line 1: McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
Address Line 2: 100 Pine St.; P.O. Box 1166

Address Line 4: Harrisburg, PENNSYLVANIA 17108-1166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 21425-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Theodore R. West

Total Attachments: 1 source=A926864#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 019140 FRAME: 0152

500255660

\$40.00

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Randy W Smith, an individual and having an address at 1404 Briar creek, Las Vegas, NV 89110, ("ASSIGNOR"), ownes the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Design Patent No D492,763; issued July 6, 2004; Entitled: DUCT SLIP COVER, including any and all foreign counterparts of such patent (the "Properties").

WHEREAS, J&S Fabrication Inc., 9330 Allentown Boulevard, Grantville, PA. 17028 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Properties.

NOW, THERFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the Properties, including any continuations, continuations in part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof or which are in any way otherwise related and all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for ASSIGNEE'S own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE'S successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

THE ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR shall, at the cost and expense of ASSIGNEE and upon ASSIGNEE'S reasonable request, take all further actions and execute all additional documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of ASSIGNEE in and to the Properties, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents, trademarks or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNESS, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. The ASSOGNOR has caused the Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer on the date set forth below.

State of

Subscribed and Sworn to me

this 19 day of Marc

Notary Public

RECORDED: 04/10/2007

ASSIGNOR:

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA

County of Clark DARRA L. CHOPRA

Appointment Expires April 25, 2009

**PATENT** REEL: 019140 FRAME: 0153